

Nos. 99-5 and 99-29

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,
v.
ANTONIO J. MORRISON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

CHRISTY BRZONKALA, *Petitioner*,
v.
ANTONIO J. MORRISON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
7800 Bonhomme Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 721-1213

ERIK S. JAFFE*
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commerce Clause Does Not Create Federal Authority over Intrastate Domestic Violence.	4
A. Federal Regulation of Non-Economic Activity Lacking a Jurisdictional Element Exceeds Commerce Clause Authority.	5
B. Aggregate Social Costs of Intrastate Non- Economic Activities Do Not Establish Commerce Clause Jurisdiction.	8
C. Section 13981 Interferes with Traditional State Sovereignty over Domestic Relations.	12
II. Enforcement Under the Fourteenth Amendment Must Be Directed Against Discrimination by State Actors, Not at Purely Private Behavior.	16
A. Ameliorating the Effects of State Discrimination Is Not Enforcement of a Prohibition Against State Discrimination.	17
B. Section 13981 Is Not Proportional to the Alleged Violations Due to the Lack of a Jurisdictional Element Tied to State Discrimination.	23
C. Courts Will Be Unable To Resolve with Finality the Contingent Constitutionality of Laws Targeted at Second-Order Effects Rather than at Fourteenth Amendment Violations.	24

III. Congressional “Treaty Power” Does Not Extend to Domestic Relations	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (CA4 1999) (en banc)	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	16, 22
<i>De Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	27, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	19, 21
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	27
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, sec. 1	17
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, sec. 5	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2261	5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2262	5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2265	5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1658	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
42 U.S.C. § 3796gg	12
50 U.S.C. § 552(11)	26
Cal. Penal Code § 13701 (West Supp. 1999)	13
Cal. Penal Code § 836(c)(3) (West Supp. 1999)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-6-803.6(2) (West 1999)	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 741.29(4)(b) (West Supp. 1999)	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-46 (9) (1989)	14
Iowa Code Ann. § 236.12 (West 1994)	14
Md. Ann. Code art. 27-594B(d)(2) (1996)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 776.223(b)(ii) (West Supp. 1999)	14
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 455.085(3) (West 1997)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-6-311(2)(6) (1997)	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 173-B:9 (1994)	14
N.Y. Crim. Pro. Law § 140.10(4)(c) (Consol. Supp. 1999)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2935.03(B)(3)(d) (Page Supp. 1998)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-29-3(c)(2) (1994)	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-70(D) (Law Co-op. Supp. 1998) ...	14

Utah Code Unann. § 77-36-2.2(3) (1998)..... 14
Va. Code § 8.01-243A 16

Regulations

D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t., General Order 304.11,
Intrafamily Offenses 10-12 (Jan. 12, 1998)..... 14

Other Authorities

“Arrests of Women Increase Under Calif. Domestic
Violence Law,” Wash. Post, Nov. 26, 1999, at A11 14
Carey Goldberg, “Spouse Abuse Crackdown,
Surprisingly, Nets Many Women,” New York Times,
Nov. 23, 1999, at A16..... 9
Henkin, *Lexical Priority or “Political Question”*: A
Response, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 524 (1987)..... 27
Statistical Abstract of the United States 1996 9, 10
